



CEC

May 5th, 2025

Brandon L. Brooks, P.E., CFM
Capital Projects Engineer
City of Norman
225 N Webster Avenue
Norman, OK 73069

RE: Bridge Rehabilitation for Main Street Bridge Over Merkle Creek (NBI 18911) –Bid Evaluation for K-2425-47.

Dear Brandon,

We have reviewed the bids for the above referenced project received on May 1st. 2025. The apparent low bidder was **Redlands Contracting** in the amount of **\$774,662.50**.

This bid is free of errors, and we recommend that this project be awarded to Redlands Contracting as the best and lowest bid.

Thank you for the opportunity of allowing CEC to provide the City of Norman engineering design services on this project. If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (405) 753-4644.

Sincerely,

CEC Corporation

Kyle Morse, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosure

K-2425-47 - BIDDERS TABULATION (5/1/25)												
					Redlands Contracting		Wyatt Contracting		Silver Star Construction		Haskell Lemon	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	QUANTITY	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	LF	\$ 4.00	165	\$ 4.50	742.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 866.25	\$ 22.80	\$ 3,762.00
2	TEMPORARY SEDIMENT FILTER	EA	\$ 290.00	2	\$ 500.00	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 248.00	\$ 496.00
3	SOLID SLAB SODDING	SY	\$ 6.00	325	\$ 8.00	2,600.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 5,525.00
4	AGGREGATE BASE (TYPE A)	CY	\$ 70.00	16	\$ 98.00	1,568.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 327.00	\$ 5,232.00
5	STABILIZED SUBGRADE (8")	SY	\$ 9.00	2,422.00	\$ 9.75	23,614.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 36,330.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 53,284.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 123,522.00
6	P.C. CONCRETE FOR PAVEMENT (ROADWAY)	CY	\$ 220.00	509	\$ 525.00	267,225.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 254,500.00	\$ 464.00	\$ 236,176.00	\$ 477.00	\$ 242,793.00
7	CLASS AA CONCRETE	CY	\$ 720.00	38.8	\$ 1,295.00	50,246.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 28,518.00	\$ 932.00	\$ 36,161.60	\$ 533.50	\$ 20,699.80
8	REINFORCING STEEL	LB	\$ 3.20	8,730.00	\$ 2.40	20,952.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 15,277.50	\$ 0.80	\$ 6,984.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 11,785.50
9	AUDIO AND VIDEO RECORDING, PRE AND POST CONST.	LSUM	\$ 4,000.00	1	\$ 1,200.00	1,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,617.00	\$ 1,617.00
10	ARTICULATING CONCRETE BLOCK (FLEXAMAT)	SY	\$ 60.00	150	\$ 55.00	8,250.00	\$ 92.50	\$ 13,875.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 72.50	\$ 10,875.00
11	COMBINED CURB & GUTTER (8" BARRIER)	LF	\$ 35.00	775	\$ 42.00	32,550.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 48,050.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 17,825.00	\$ 69.90	\$ 54,172.50
12	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	\$ 86.00	155	\$ 65.00	10,075.00	\$ 78.50	\$ 12,167.50	\$ 125.00	\$ 19,375.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 27,125.00
13	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SY	\$ 13.00	2,301.00	\$ 15.00	34,515.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 29,913.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 46,020.00	\$ 11.40	\$ 26,231.40
14	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT	SY	\$ 8.00	123	\$ 25.00	3,075.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,353.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 11.10	\$ 1,365.30
15	REMOVAL OF PIPE RAILING	LF	\$ 7.00	179	\$ 20.00	3,580.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,580.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,148.00	\$ 8.05	\$ 1,440.95
16	REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK	SY	\$ 18.00	183	\$ 22.00	4,026.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,379.00	\$ 6.85	\$ 1,253.55
17	REMOVAL OF CURB AND GUTTER	LF	\$ 10.00	851	\$ 18.00	15,318.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,510.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,255.00	\$ 5.65	\$ 4,808.15
18	REMOVAL STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	LSUM	\$ 25,000.00	1	\$ 5,500.00	5,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 52,730.00	\$ 52,730.00
19	SAWING PAVEMENT	LF	\$ 4.00	400	\$ 5.00	2,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,000.00
20	PIPE RAILING	LF	\$ 250.00	186	\$ 225.00	41,850.00	\$ 176.75	\$ 32,875.50	\$ 165.00	\$ 30,690.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 39,618.00
21	MOBILIZATION	LSUM	\$ 60,000.00	1	\$ 30,000.00	30,000.00	\$ 80,775.00	\$ 80,775.00	\$ 60,635.00	\$ 60,635.00	\$ 51,775.00	\$ 51,775.00
22	CONSTRUCTION STAKING (CONSTRUCTION SURVEY)	LSUM	\$ 6,000.00	1	\$ 9,500.00	9,500.00	\$ 26,092.00	\$ 26,092.00	\$ 12,280.65	\$ 12,280.65	\$ 11,605.00	\$ 11,605.00
23	TRAFFIC STRIPE (MULTI-POLY.)(4" WIDE)	LF	\$ 2.00	520	\$ 5.00	2,600.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 3,432.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 3,432.00
24	TRAFFIC STRIPE (MULTI-POLY.)(6" WIDE)	LF	\$ 2.00	748	\$ 6.00	4,488.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 6,171.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,984.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 6,171.00
25	TRAFFIC STRIPE (MULTI-POLY.)(8" WIDE)	LF	\$ 3.00	226	\$ 10.00	2,260.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,520.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 4,294.00	\$ 19.80	\$ 4,474.80
26	TRAFFIC STRIPE (MULTI-POLY.)(24" WIDE)	LF	\$ 10.00	74	\$ 25.00	1,850.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 1,961.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 2,035.00
27	TRAFFIC STRIPE(PAINT)(ARROW)	EA	\$ 78.00	2	\$ 300.00	600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 770.00
28	TRAFFIC STRIPE(PAINT)(WORDS)	EA	\$ 85.00	1	\$ 500.00	500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 440.00
29	CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL	LSUM	\$ 20,000.00	1	\$ 20,000.00	20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 41,060.00	\$ 41,060.00
30	CONCRETE WASHOUT	EA	\$ 400.00	1	\$ 1,500.00	1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 6,875.00
31	CONCRETE PARAPET	LF	\$ 240.00	130	\$ 425.00	55,250.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 22,100.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 72,150.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 20,930.00
32	RAPID CURE JOINT SEALANT	LF	\$ 40.00	114	\$ 90.00	10,260.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 3,135.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,410.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 3,135.00
33	PREPARATION OF CRACKS, ABOVE WATER	LF	\$ 37.00	161	\$ 125.00	20,125.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,855.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,295.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,855.00
34	EPOXY RESIN, ABOVE WATER	GAL	\$ 130.00	13	\$ 56.00	728.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 137.50	\$ 1,787.50
35	PNEUMATICALLY PLACED MORTAR	SY	\$ 920.00	63.4	\$ 1,200.00	76,080.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 60,230.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 72,910.00	\$ 935.00	\$ 59,279.00
36	CORROSION INHIBITOR (SURFACE APPLIED)	SY	\$ 45.50	95.1	\$ 95.00	9,034.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,230.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,132.50	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,230.50
TOTAL BID						\$774,662.50		\$775,775.00		\$795,146.00	Item 2 Error	\$866,906.95

The apparent low bidder is Redlands Contracting in the amount of \$774,662.50

Bids Verified by: Kyle Morse Date 5-5-25

